solely the risk of the counterparty’s default) amounted to PLN -13 001 thousand and the DVA adjustment

amounted (reflecting the risk of the Bank's default) to PLN 413 thousand.

F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  o f  A l i o r  B a n k  S A

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 7

   ( i n  P L N  ‘ 0 0 0 )

4 3

18.4 Sensitivity analysis of material estimates and assumptions

For the purposes of disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7, the Bank estimates changes to measurements of the

derivative instruments with a linear risk profile assuming a parallel shift of profitability curves by 50pb. To this end,

the Bank constructs profitability curves on the basis of market data. The Bank analyses the impact on transaction

profitability of a change of profitability curves for the portfolio of derivative instruments with a linear risk profile,

not covered with hedge accounting.

Estimated measurement change   31.12.2017   31.12.2016

  scenario scenario scenario scenario

  +50pb -50pb +50pb -50pb

IRS 26 749 -26 749 41 063 -41 063

CIRS -175 175 -511 511

other instruments  -134 134 -198 198

Total 26 440 -26 440 40 354 -40 354

19 Hedge accounting

19.1 Accounting principles

Hedge accounting is applied for symmetrical recognition in the profit and loss account of compensating changes

to the fair value of the hedging instruments and the hedged item.

For the purposes of hedge accounting, the Bank designates hedging instruments so that changes to their fair

value or cash flows covered in whole or in part the changes to the fair value or future cash flows of the hedged

item.

The Bank applies hedge accounting if all the conditions specified in IAS 39 as listed below are satisfied:

 when the hedge is established, formal documentation is made of the hedging relationship specifying the